
July 13, 2020 

Marion County Health & Human Services 

3180 Center St. N.E. Suite 2100 Salem, OR 97301 
Administration Office Hours: 8:00 – 5:00 M-F 

Phone: (503) 588-5357    Fax: (503) 364-6552 

Website: www.co.marion.or.us  

24/7 Disease Reporting (503) 588-5621

ADMINISTRATION 

Ryan Matthews, BS 
Administrator (interim) 

(503) 361-2670
rmatthews@co.marion.or.us

Ryan Matthews, BS 
Administrative Services Division Director 

(503) 361-2670
rmatthews@co.marion.or.us

Katrina Rothenberger, MPH 
Public Health Division Director  
Local Health Administrator 
(ORS 431.150, ORS 431.418, OAR 333-014-0070) 

(503) 373-3787
krothenberger@co.marion.or.us

Cydney Nestor, MA 
Behavioral Health Division Director 

(503) 585-4911
cnestor@co.marion.or.us

Corissa Neufeldt, EMPA 
 Human Services Division Director 

(503) 763-5787
cneufeldt@co.marion.or.us

Christopher Cirino, DO, MPH 
Health Officer 

(503) 373-3787
ccirino@co.marion.or.us

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 

Susan McLauchlin, Program Supervisor  
Prevention & Health Promotion 
(Policy Promotion System Coordination, A&D, 
Problem Gambling & Tobacco Prevention, and CHIP) 

(503)576-2864
smclauchlin@co.marion.or.us

Wendy Zieker, MS, RN,  Program Supervisor 
Communicable Disease Control 
(CD Investigation & Control, TB Case Management, CD 
Reporting, and System Coordination) 

(503)361-2693
wzieker@co.marion.or.us
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For appointments or general  information 
TB Main Number 
TB Nursing Staff 

(503)588-5342
(503)585-4976
(503)588-5611

Patty Vega, RN, BSN, Program Supervisor 
Maternal Child Health Services 
(WIC, Early Childhood Nursing, and Oregon Mother Care) 

(503) 566-2946
pvega@co.marion.or.us

Alisa Zastoupil, Program Supervisor 
Environmental Health Services & Emergency Preparedness 
(Licensed Facilities, Food Handler Training, Water Systems,  
Emergency Response, and Emerging Disease) 

(503) 373-2705
azastoupil@co.marion.or.us
(503) 588-5387

(503)361-2693

Carol Sjolin, Program Supervisor 
Vital Records 
(Birth & Death Certificates) 

(503) 576-4683
csjolin@co.marion.or.us
(503) 588-5406

Dawn Lehman, BSN, RN, Program Supervisor 
Clinical Preventive Services 
(Immunization Clinic, STI Clinic, HIV Counseling & Testing) 

(503) 588-5403
dlehman@co.marion.or.us

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 

Tom Shrewsbury, Ph.D., Program Supervisor 
Outpatient Mental Health Services & Addiction Treatment 
Services 
(Adult Mental Health Outpatient, PSRB, 
Stepping Stones, Supported Employment & Education, Co-
occurring, A&D Outpatient, Adolescents Outpatient, Medical 
Assisted Treatment, Her Place, SOAR, Drug Court, DUII 
Treatment, and MCTTRC) 

(503) 361-2674
tshrewsbury@co.marion.or.us

(503) 588-5351
(503) 588-5358

Ann-Marie Bandfield, MSW, Program Supervisor 
Acute, Forensic & Diversion Services 
PCC, Respite, Civil Commitment, Jail Diversion, Jail 
MH Services, Mobile Crisis, and CORT, Youth & Family 
Crisis Services, CCOT, ED Diversion) 

(503)566-2967 
ambandfield@co.marion.or.us 

Phil Blea, LCSW, Program Supervisor 
Child & Youth Outpatient MH Services & Intensive Services 
& Supports  
(Children’s Mental Health Outpatient, PCIT, Latino Team, 
School Based Services, FATC, STAR Court, Choice Model, ACT, 
Peer Support, Intensive Care Coordination, A&D Contract 
Oversight, Hospital Liaison, EASA, MV-Wrap, Transition, DHS, 
Assessments) 

(503)361-2733
plea@co.marion.or.us
(503) 588-5352
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HUMAN SERVICES 

Christina Bertschi, Program Supervisor 
Developmental Disabilities Services 
(Case Management, Eligibility, Licensing, Certification, DD 
PSRB, Adult Abuse Investigations)  

(503) 588-5288

Naomi Hudkins, Program Supervisor 
Residential & Support Services 
(Supported Housing, Residential, Horizon House, Rental 
Assistance, Housing Development, Residential Licensing) 

RURAL SERVICES 

Silverton: 421 Water Street Silverton, OR (WIC) 

Woodburn: 976 N. Pacific Hwy. Woodburn, OR  

(503) 588-5057

(503) 981-5851 or (503) 566-2901
Fax (503) 566-2977

MEDICAL EXAMINER 

Dr. Doug Eliason, Marion County Medical Examiner 
Robert A. Anderson, Chief Medical Legal Death Investigator 
Bryanna Rigsbey, Medical Legal Death Investigator 
Nick Zell, Medical Legal Death Investigator 

(503) 588-5530

Health Advisory Board –Revolving Chairperson 

Board of Commissioners 
Colm Willis, Chair 
Kevin Cameron 
Sam Brentano  

(503)585-4903

(503)588-5212
Fax (503) 588-5237
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